

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1852.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Chapter 486.

Resolve in favor of certain plantations.

Resolved, That all plantations organized for election pur- Entitled to poses, containing one hundred inhabitants, shall hereafter be receive certain books. entitled to receive all books furnished by the state, that are furnished to incorporated towns.

[Approved April 26, 1852.]

Chapter 487.

Resolve in favor of the arsenal at Portland.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated for re-Repair of pair of the arsenal at Portland and safe keeping of military property contained therein, one hundred dollars; and that the same be expended under the direction of Captain George T. Hedge the keeper.

[Approved April 26, 1852.]

Chapter 488.

Resolve in favor of Fish river road.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend a Repair of road. sum not exceeding five hundred dollars in repairs upon the Fish river road from township number eleven in the fifth range.

[Approved April 26, 1852.]

Chapter 489.

Resolve in favor of the town of Holden.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to furnish Books to be to the town of Holden, copies of all books, pamphlets, maps and documents, which have been furnished to other incorporated towns in this state, if the same are in the library.

[Approved April 26, 1852.]

furnished.

Снар. 486.